

Abstract

Schemes – State Scheme – National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) – Laying/Upgradation of 384 rural roads in 31 districts of Tamil Nadu with financial assistance from NABARD under the Rural Infrastructure Development Fund – XVIII (RIDF-XVIII) to the value of Rs.200.064 crores - According administrative sanction for taking up rural road works - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS1) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.22

Dated: 12.03.2013

Read:

நந்தன, மாசி 28,

திருவள்ளுவா் ஆண்டு 2044

- 1. Government Letter No.11192/SGS1/2012-1, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, dated 27.04.2012.
- 2. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter No.29521/2012/TU1, dated 01.08.2012.
- 3. Government Letter No.130 (DS-B)/Finance (Res.II) Department/2012, dated 10.08.2012.
- 4. From the General Manager, NABARD, Tamil Nadu Regional Office, Chennai, Reference No. NB.(TN) SPD/190/RIDF-XVIII/2012-13, dated 08.10.2012.

ORDER:

In the letter first read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj was requested to send proposals for Laying/upgradation of rural roads in the needy Village Panachayats for seeking financial assistance from the NABARD under NABARD- RIDF XVIII.

2) In the letter second read above, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has sent proposals for laying of 384 rural roads to the total length of 1008.156 K.M. at a total cost of Rs.200.064 crores in the needy village panchayats after due prioritization as Priority-I and the same was forwarded in the letter 3rd read above to the NABARD for seeking financial assistance under NABARD-RIDF XVIII.

- 3) In the letter 4th read above, the General Manager, NABARD, Chennai, has informed that NABARD has sanctioned, among other Departments, an amount of Rs.200.064 crores to the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department for Laying/upgradation of 384 rural roads in the needy Village Panchayats under NABARD-RIDF XVIII and requested the Government to confirm that the above sanctioned road works are having the necessary Administrative Approval so as to issue detailed sanction letters.
- 4) In the light of the sanction accorded by the NABARD in the letter 4th read above, the Government after careful examination accord administrative sanction for Laying/upgradation of 384 rural roads to the total length of 1008.156 K.M at a total cost of Rs.200.064 crores (Rupees two hundred crores six lakhs and forty thousand only) with loan assistance from NABARD under Rural Infrastructure Development Fund-XVIII (RIDF-XVIII), as indicated in the Annexure to this Order. Of the Rs.200.064 crores, the NABARD's loan component would be Rs.160,05,12,000/- and the State Government's share would be of Rs.40,01,28,000/-. Orders pertaining to financial sanction and release of funds for taking up the above works under NABARD-RIDF XVIII will be issued separately based on the proposal received after making necessary provision of funds in B.E 2013-2014.
- 5) The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is permitted to execute the preliminary works for Laying/upgradation of 384 rural roads as sanctioned in para 4 above after obtaining Financial sanction based on requirement. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is requested to ensure the quality of works as per the specifications and norms already in force by issuing detailed instructions to the District Collectors and he is also requested to ensure plantation of trees on both sides of Roads wherever there is no tree (as per terms and conditions of NABARD) and closely monitor and take follow up action with regard to the quality and timely completion of works as per the norms and specifications. He is also directed to ensure that the above works have not been included / undertaken in any of the other schemes of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj or any other Departments before finalizing the tender.
- 6) This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.11902/RD/13 dated 07.03.2013.

// By order of the Governor //

C.V. Sankar Principal Secretary to Government.

To
The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai–15.
All District Collectors (except Chennai)
All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies.
(through Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj)
The Principal Accountant General, Chennai – 6/18/35
The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai – 9

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai – 35
The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai – 5
The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai – 1
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai
All Treasury Officers
The General Manager, NABARD, 48, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Chennai-34.
Finance (RD/Res-II/BG-II/BG-I/L&A) Department, Chennai – 9.

Copy to

The Additional Chief Secretary/Secretary-I to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9. The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Finance, Chennai-9 The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration, Rural Development, Law, Courts and Prisons Department, Chennai-9 The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai-9. National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer